# RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 46

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2020-97 SETTING FORTH CHANGES REGARDING THE HOURS, WAGES, AND WORKING CONDITIONS FOR CITY MANAGER EFFECTIVE APRIL 23, 2023

### AMENDMENT #4

The City Council of the City of Torrance does hereby resolve as follows:

Section 2.11 entitled "Vehicle Allowance" of Article 2 entitled "Benefits" is amended in its entirety as follows effect April 23, 2023:

## ARTICLE 2 - BENEFITS

#### SECTION 2.11 VEHICLE ALLOWANCE

A. Car Allowance

- The City Manager shall receive a car allowance in the amount of \$716 as specified by the City Council. Such allowance is not intended to cover mileage reimbursement for business trips of over 25 miles each way. Such excess miles (over 50 miles round trip) shall be reimbursed at the City's specified rate.
- 2. This car allowance is separate from base pay."

#### SECTION II SEVERABILITY

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this resolution is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the resolution. The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed this resolution and each section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, or phrases be declared invalid or unconstitutional.

INTRODUCED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 9th day of May, 2023.

Mayor George K. Chen

ATTEST:

Patrick Q. Sullivan, City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

the trade

Tatia Y. Strader, Assistant City Attorney

Rebecca Poirier, MMC, City Clerk

## TORRANCE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 46

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) CITY OF TORRANCE )

SS

I, Rebecca Poirier, City Clerk of the City of Torrance, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Torrance at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 9th day of May 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS

Griffiths, Kaji, Kalani, Lewis, Mattucci, Sheikh, and Mayor Chen.

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS None.

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS None.

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS None.

Date:

Rebecca Poirier, MMC City Clerk of the City of Torrance

Resolution 2023-46